 1
MAGNETIC SUSCEPTIBILITY AND ANISOTROPY OF MAGNETIC
SUSCEPTIBILITY: SUCCESFUL TOOL FOR THE DETECTION OF MICROSHEAR IN
SLOPE STABILITY STUDIES
Fátima Martín-Hernández1,2,3, Manuel Arlandi4, David Lugo5
1 Dep. FTAAI, Fac. CC. Físicas, Universidad Complutense de Madrid, 28040 Madrid, Spain.
2 Instituto de Geociencias, IGEO (UCM, CSIC), Fac. CC. Físicas, Av. Complutense s/n, 28040 Madrid,
Spain.

for samples in the core SG-1. Sample in red represents the data from the adjacent
figure showing that samples with an increase of magnetic susceptibility and an
increase of magnetic anisotropy also experiment high values of the magnetic
saturation.
 19
Figure 11: a) Magnetic hysteresis of sample SG1-20, located at one of the points identified as a micro-
shear zone and b) profile of saturation magnetization (Ms) along the SG1 core. Red point indicate sample
shown in the corresponding left panel of the figure.
All data derived from hysteresis are summarized in Table II. All detected points
with high values of susceptibility and degree of anisotropy have an increase of Ms
with the exception of samples from core SG-6.
Table II: Table summarizing all the magnetic parameters derived from hysteresis loops in samples
highlighted as possible levels with microshear and samples immediately above and below. Samples of
interest have been labelled with a *.
name Depth (m) Ms (emu/gr) Mr (emu/gr) Hc (mT) Hcr (mT)
SG1-1700 17 3.70 10-4 9.30 10-5 4.07 34.09
SG1-1750 17.5 3.79 10-4 7.10 10-5 4.09 34.09
SG1-1800B 18 4.83 10-4 1.36 10-4 2.94 34.13
SG1-1840B 18.4* 6.26 10-4 1.48 10-4 5.07 32.84
SG1-1900B 19 4.84 10-4 1.34 10-4 4.19 31.16
SG1-1950B 19.5 4.81 10-4 1.11 10-4 3.67 30.7
SG1-2000B 20* 5.12 10-4 1.43 10-4 4.54 33.28
SG1-2050B 20.5 6.08 10-4 1.87 10-4 14.39 33.86
SG1-2150 21.5 4.04 10-4 9.60 10-5 8.04 33.97
SG2-1400 14 4.40 10-4 1.11 10-4 9.77 45.17
SG2-1460 14.6 6.36 10-4 2.62 10-4 5.95 43.76
SG2-1500B 15 1.10 10-3 2.27 10-4 5.6 24.59
SG2-1550B 15.5* 1.25 10-3 1.29 10-4 4.71 30.83
SG2-1600B 16 3.92 10-4 1.25 10-4 4.14 26.51
SG2-1650 16.5 4.26 10-4 1.22 10-4 3.82 59.42
SG2-2700 27 4.36 10-4 9.40 10-5 4.72 44.41
SG2-2750 27.5 4.32 10-4 1.10 10-4 5.16 34.1
SG2-2850B 28.5 4.59 10-4 1.30 10-4 10.74 30.26
SG2-2900B 29* 6.50 10-4 1.30 10-4 2.13 30.78
SG2-2950B 29.5 4.32 10-4 1.30 10-4 4.11 31.64
SG3-2300 23 3.81 10-4 1.20 10-4 7.01 32.95
SG3-2350B 23.5 8.39 10-4 2.64 10-4 13.58 40.47
SG3-2400B 24 4.62 10-4 1.12 10-4 12.47 32.65
SG3-2450B 24.5* 1.07 10-3 1.94 10-4 6.42 28.24
SG3-2500B 25 7.66 10-4 1.62 10-4 8.9 29.46
SG5-1900B 19 1.32 10-3 2.97 10-4 10 37.93
SG5-2000B 20 1.02 10-3 2.36 10-4 12.4 42.48
SG5-2050B 20.5 9.62 10-3 9.06 10-4 6.95 27.86
SG5-2100B 21* 6.91 10-4 1.56 10-4 5.15 34.91
SG5-2150B 21.5 7.35 10-4 1.58 10-4 6.06 34.21
B (mT)
-250 -200 -150 -100 -50 0 50 100 150 200 250
M
 (

20
21
22
0.0002 0.0003 0.0004 0.0005 0.0006 0.0007
d
e
p
th
 [
m
]
Ms [emu/gr]
SG-1
(a) (b)
 20
SG5-2200B 22 3.03 10-3 4.56 10-4 10.31 25.14
SG5-2250B 22.5 2.19 10-3 2.72 10-4 11.65 42.01
SG6-1250B 12.5 2.50 10-3 2.64 10-4 12.08 43.86
SG6-1300B 13 1.73 10-3 2.37 10-4 10.03 42.35
SG6-1350B 13.5 1.39 10-3 3.04 10-4 6.75 27.24
SG6-1400B 14* 5.19 10-4 8.10 10-5 14.22 34.3
SG6-1450B 14.5 5.07 10-4 8.30 10-5 4.99 34.26
SG6-1500B 15 2.06 10-3 2.63 10-4 9.01 44.56
SG6-1550 15.5 2.67 10-3 2.20 10-4 8.53 41.2
SG6-1850 18.5 2.11 10-3 1.95 10-4 9.3 43.55
SG6-1900R 19 2.02 10-3 2.09 10-4 8.97 36.7
SG6-2000B 20* 9.55 10-4 1.41 10-4 4.03 32.15
SG6-2050B 20.5 1.84 10-3 1.95 10-4 3.85 30.35
SG6-2100 21 2.72 10-3 2.42 10-4 9.04 42.33
SG6-2150 21.5 1.93 10-3 2.56 10-4 6.49 42.12
SG7-0400 4 1.70 10-3 1.71 10-4 5.09 32.91
SG7-0450 4.5 9.29 10-4 1.49 10-4 6.4 36.31
SG7-0500 5* 6.59 10-4 1.24 10-4 3.94 39.57
SG7-0550 5.5 7.67 10-4 1.64 10-4 4.81 33.51